State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-290-7000 \*C14095733 MOUNTAINEER INFRASTRUCTURE LLC 2376 LANEVILLE RD

DRY FORK WV 26263

vans

TITLE

# Solicitation \_\_\_\_

NUMBER DEP16305 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATE PRINTED 10/08/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM 12/03/2013 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP NO: 962-73 JB. d001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND 12/17/13 10:05:28AM West Virginia Purchasing Division REQUEST FOR QUOTATION SPECIAL RECLAMATION/BOND FORFEITURE PROJECT THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF ROBLEE COAL COMPANY, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER 10-49-82. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 30 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR PHILIPPI, WV, BARBOUR COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. DIRECTIONS TO PRE BID: FROM I-79 TAKE EXIT 115 AND TRAVEL EAST ON WV RT 20 FOR APPROX. 3.6 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH WV RT 57. CONTINUE STRAIGHT AHEAD ON WV RT 57 FOR APPROX 7.7 MILES, TO THE INTERSECTION WITH BARBOUR COUNTY RT 18. TURN NORTH (LEFT) ONTO BARBOUR COUNTY RT 18 AND GO APPROX. 2.5 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION | WITH | BARBOUR COUNTY RT 7 & GO APPROX. 1.1 MILES, PROJECT LOCATED TO THE NORTH (LEFT SIDE) OF ROAD

TELEPHONE

04 866 -4953

DATE

12/16/13

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-290-7000 \*C14095733 MOUNTAINEER INFRASTRUCTURE LLC 2376 LANEVILLE RD

DRY FORK WV 26263

Solicitation

NUMBER DEP16305 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATE PRINTED 10/08/2013

TITLE

BID OPENING TIME

1 - 30PM

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

D OPENING DATE: 12/03/2	2013	BID OPENING TIME 1:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUME	BER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CONTACT & PHO	DNE #: DAVID MCCOY 304-457-4588	, EXT. 43218	
THE WV DEPT ( SPECIAL RECLI FOR THE CD OF CALL CANDICE 304-457-3219	R MAILING. STONE @ 304-457-458 TO REQUEST A COPY. RACTOR WILL BE RESPO	TECTION, OFFICE OF RGE TO THE CONTRACTOR 8 EXT. 43288 OR	
***** THIS	IS THE END OF RFQ	DEP16305 ***** TOTAL:	
		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
		×	
SIGNATURE M.Q. Evan &		TELEPHONE 304 866 -4953 DATE	12/16/13

45-5372829

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC

Contractor's License No. WV051354

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
  - 2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

# ROBLEE COAL COMPANY - Permit D-49-82 BID SCHEDULE - REVISED FOR ADDENDUM 2 DEP 16305

Vanda-Namai	Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC			
Vendor Name: Address:	2376 Laneville Rd.			
	Dryfork, WV 26263			

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding Unit Prices, when

the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUAN	TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump	Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$26,600-	s 26,600-
2.0	Lump	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	s 7,000	\$ 7,000
3,0	Lump	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 2% of TOTAL AMOUNT BJD)	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000
4.0	Lump	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	s 40,000	\$ 40,000
5.1	7,000	LF	Straw Wattles	5 .01	\$ 70-
6.0	30	AC	Revegetation (Plan Vicw) MÉ	\$ 1,200	\$ 36,000
7.1	1.760	LF	Erosion Control Blanket Lined Bench Ditch	s 2-	\$ 3,520
7.2	240	LF	2.0 Ft. Deep "Vee" Shaped Riprap Ditch	\$ 35	\$ 8,400
7.3	584	LF	2.0 Ft. Deep "Vec" Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 65	\$ 37,960
7.4	450	LF	2.5 Ft. Deep "Vee" Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 68-	\$ 30,600
7.5	380	LF	2.5 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Wide "Flat Bottom" Shaped Grouted Riprap Ditch	\$ 115	s 43,700-
7.6	120	LF	2.5 Ft. Deep by 10.0 Ft. Wide "Flat Bottom" Shaped Grouted Riprap Spillways	\$ 124-	s 14,880
7.7	Lump		Eroded Ditch Repair	\$ 6,585	\$ 6,585
7.8	450	LF	24" Ø CMP Pipe with 36" Ø Riser	5 50	\$ 22,500
7.9	140	LF	48" Ø HDPE Pipe	\$ 140	\$ 19,600
8.0	220,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	5 / 75	\$385,000
8.1	Lump	Sum	Coal Refuse Highwall Placement	\$ 128,845	\$ 128,845
10.1	500	LF	Subsurface Drain	\$ 1-	5 500
10.2	5	EA	12" Inline Cleanouts	s /-	\$ 5-
11.1	1 NO BID Utilities			NO BU	
	T	-	TOTAL:	S	815, 765

Bidders Authorized Signature: MA. Evanf Date: 12/16/13

Agency	Purchasing	Division
REQ.P.	O# DEP163	05

# BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	DRESENTS That we	the undersigned, M	ountaineer In	frastructure	, LLC
		WV	, as Pr	ncipal, and Lib	erty Mutual	Insurance Company
of	Dry Fork Boston	MA	a corporation or	anized and exi	sting under th	ne laws of the State of
01	Boston IA with its principal of	ice in the City of	Boston	, as Surely, are	held and firm	nly bound unto the State
IV	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	and sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid	_(\$	5%)	for the payment of which,
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the per I truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally hind ourse	lves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, exec	ulors, succes	ssors and assigns.
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly a	no severany sina sais				
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal	has submitted	to the Purcha	asing Section of the
	nent of Administration a certain	n hid or proposal, allac	hed hereto and mad	e a part hereof,	to enter into	a contract in writing for
Departr	nent of Administration a Certai	linni Barhour County	WV			
Roble	e Coal Company AML Phi	iippi barbour county	, , , , ,			
	MOIN THE DECORE					
	NOW THEREFORE,	ted or				section at the section of the sectio
	(a) If said bid shall be reject (b) If said bid shall be acce	pted and the Principal	shall enter into a con	tract in accorde	ance with the	bid or proposal allached
herelo	and shall furnish any other bo	nds and insurance requ	area by the bid or pri	ll and waid other	anuica this of	digation shall remain in full
1	ad affect. It is expressly unde	islood and agreed mai	file iteritial of the on	rety for any and	d all claims he	ereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this oblig	gation as herein stated.				
	The Surely, for the value re	asized baseby stigulate	e and arrees that th	e obligations of	said Surely	and its bond shall be in no
mi vew	The Surely, for the value re paired or affected by any exte	ceived, hereby supulations of the time within	which the Obligee r	nay accept such	n bid, and sai	d Surely does hereby
way	notice of any such extension.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	are the lead Surah ha	ve bergunio sel lheir	hands and sea	ls, and such	of them as are corporations
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Faused their corporate seals to	rincipal and Surely lia	d there presents to	he slaned by the	elr proper offi	cers, this
		2013	id tilese piesems to	od olgheo by m		
310	day of December	2013				
				Mountainee	r Infrastruct	ure, LLC
Princip	oal Corporate Seal			A	. •	(Principal)
*				ву _МД.	Evans	
				51 -194	(Must be	President or
	で 美 引真 i			_	Vice Pro	esident)
				Pusia		
					(TI	tte)
Surali	Corporate Seal			Liberty Mut	ial Inguranc	re Company
Suren	Corporate Ocea			Liberty Mate		of Surely)
-,`	* *			12	1	0 1
				BYTKIMI	1/15	Butte
	**			(Susie), Litensed W	V Resident Agent	Allorney-in-Fact
	, 5',}			,,	J	
				,		

IMPORTANT - Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

Certificate No. 6179576

American Fire and Casualty Company: The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: T the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insu	nat American Fire & Casualty Company 4	nd The Ohio Casualty Insurance C	ompany are corporations duly of Massachusetts and West Am	rganized under the laws of erican insurance Company
the State of New Hampshire; that Liberry Mutual Insuries a corporation duly organized under the laws of the end appoint; Andrew K. Teater: Gaustophe.	ance Company is a corporation daily organizate or indicana (herein collectively called	the Companies), pursuant to and	by sulhority herein set forth, do ck: Kimberly L- Miles: Kim	es hereby name, constitute iberly S. Burdette
end appoint, Andrew K. Legier Ganstophe Pamela V.) anham				
all of the city of Charleston state of WV	each individually if there be in	ore than one named, its true and le	awful attorney in fact to make, (	execute, seal, acknowledge
all of the city of <u>Charleston</u> state of WV and deliver, for and on its behalt as surely and as its be as binding upon the Companies as if they have a				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney ha	s been subscribed by an authorized offic	er or official of the Companies an	d the corporate seals of the Co	mpanies have been affixed

thereto this 26th day of June

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Gregory W. Davengon, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

2013 before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insulance Company. The Ohio Casualty Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed; my hame and affixed thy inclamal seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written

By KDRIES Notan Public

This Power of Altomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company; The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney, Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may presenbe, shall appoint such attorneys in fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surefy any and all undertakings; bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such aftomeys in fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to affact thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as blinding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney in fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5; Surety Bonds and Undertakings; Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president and subject to such limitations as the chairman of the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute seal; acknowledge and deliver as surely and all undertakings; bonds recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys in fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney; shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments strall be as binding as it signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys in fact as may be necessary to accombehalf of the Company to make; execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations:

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company Beard of Directors, the Company consents that facsinile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with stirely bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed

I. David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Gasualty Company, The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this \_ard\_day of December



EST on any business day.

Power of Attorney cal

10-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

9

validity of thi

**WV-73** Rev. 08/2013



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Tucker, TO-WIT:
I, Matt Evans, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Mountainer Infrastructure, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: M.D. Evans
Title: Pris.
Company Name: Mountainer Infrastructure, LLC
Date: 12/16/13
• /
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of December, 2013
To purch 110 2018
By Commission expires January 14 2018  Official Seal
(Seal) Notary Public, State of West Virginia Danette Mulierrax HC 73 Box 16E Harman, WV 26270 My Commission Expires January 16, 2018
AND AND AND THE SURMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFADAVAL WATER DIS
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP 16305

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

# **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: Mountaineer In frastructure LLC Authorized Signature: MB. LVant Date: 12/16/13 State of West Virginia County of Tucker to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this led day of the ember to the subscribed, and sworn to before me this led day of the ember to the subscribed to

HC 73 Box 16E
Harman, WV 26270
Commission Expires January 16, 2018

# CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Mountaines Inf	eastweture, LLC
(Authorized Signature)	
Matt Evans Pr. (Representative Name, Title)	
304 866-4953	304 866 4329
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
12/16/13 (Date)	

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)						
	(~	1	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
	[ ~	7	Addendum No. 2	]	]	Addendum No. 7
	]	]	Addendum No. 3	]	]	Addendum No. 8
	I	)	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
	]	]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Mountaineer Infrastructure, LLC
Company

MA. Evant

Authorized Signature

12/16/13

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012